
 
 
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
County Hall, Mold. CH7 6NA 

Tel. 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 
www.flintshire.gov.uk 

Neuadd y Sir, Yr Wyddgrug. CH7 6NR 
Ffôn 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 

www.siryfflint.gov.uk 
 

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh or English 
Mae'r Cyngor yn croesawau gohebiaeth yn y Cymraeg neu'r Saesneg 

To: Cllr Richard Jones (Chairman) 

Councillors: Haydn Bateman, Marion Bateman, 
Clive Carver, Peter Curtis, Ian Dunbar, 
Ron Hampson, Patrick Heesom, Trefor Howorth, 
Richard Lloyd, Mike Lowe, Paul Shotton, 
Ian Smith, Nigel Steele-Mortimer and 
Arnold Woolley 

 
CS/NG 

 
7 September 2012 

 
Tracy Waters 01352 702331 

tracy.waters@flintshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
A meeting of the CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE will be held in the DELYN COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, 
MOLD CH7 6NA on THURSDAY, 13TH SEPTEMBER, 2012 at 10.00 AM to 
consider the following items. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
 

Democracy & Governance Manager 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES  

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS)  

3 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 16) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on 5th July 
2012 and 12th July 2012. 
 

4 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2012/13 (MONTH 3) (Pages 17 - 46) 

 Report of the Head of Finance enclosed. 

Public Document Pack



 

 

5 QUARTER 1 SERVICE PERFORMANCE REPORT (Pages 47 - 106) 

 Report of Member Engagement Manager -  

6 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 107 - 112) 

 Report of Member Engagement Manager -  

 



 
CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

5 JULY 2012 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee of the Flintshire County Council held at County Hall, Mold on 
Thursday, 5 July 2012 
 
PRESENT: Councillor R.B. Jones (Chairman) 
Councillors:- G.H. Bateman, M. Bateman, P. Curtis, I. Dunbar, R.G. Hampson, 
R. Lloyd, M. Lowe, P. Shotton, I. Smith and A. Woolley 
 
SUBSTITUTIONS:  
Councillor: H. Isherwood for C.S. Carver and V. Gay for N.R. Steele-Mortimer 
 
CONTRIBUTORS:  
Leader of the Council, Cabinet Member for Corporate Management, Chief 
Executive, Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development, 
Head of ICT and Customer Services and Corporate Finance Manager  
 
IN ATTENDANCE:  
Member Engagement Manager and Committee Officer 
 

8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
  No declarations of interest were made.  

 
9. MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 11 June 2012 

had been circulated to Members with the agenda. 
 

Matters Arising 
 

  In response to a question from Councillor I. Dunbar on matters arising 
on page 1 about the Council’s complaints procedure, the Head of ICT and 
Customer Services confirmed that the procedure had been implemented.   

 
  The Chairman said that he did not recall the Leader of the Council 

making the comment about the development of the Forward Work Programme 
as shown on page 2; this should have referred to the Cabinet’s rather than the 
Committee’s Work Programme.     

 
  Following a question from Councillor V. Gay on Single Status, the 

Chairman advised that it was item 4 on the agenda for today’s meeting.  The 
Chief Executive confirmed that Single Status workshops for Members were 
being arranged.   

 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.   

 
10. SINGLE STATUS 
 

 The Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development 
introduced a report to provide a project update and reassurance report on the 
delivery of the Single Status and Equal Pay projects.  
 
 The Single Status Project Board had met on 15 December 2011 and 
had agreed a timetable for completion of the project, with a target 
implementation date of November 2012.  The Head of Huma
[...]
EPORTS  
   
  The Member Engagement Manager introduced a report to request that 

the Committee consider the 2011/12 Quarter 4/Year End service performance 
reports, note the draft year end position of the Strategic Assessment of Risks 
and Challenges (SARC) contained within the performance reports and note 
progress made against the Improvement Targets contained within the 
performance reports.   

 
 Finance 
 

 The Corporate Finance Manager gave a short presentation on the 
performance within Finance, outlining work which had been undertaken to 
improve performance and areas where improvement was needed, as outlined 
within the report.   
 
 The Chairman referred to page 113 and said that the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 2011-2015 had been adopted by the Council in June 2011 
and not in June 2012 as indicated.  He also queried why indicator CFH/006 on 

Page 8



the percentage of undisputed invoices paid on time (30 days) was reported as 
‘red’.  The Corporate Finance Manager said that the downturn in performance 
was disappointing and had been due to a number of issues which he detailed 
and these were currently being dealt with.   

 
 Human Resources and Organisational Development 
 

 The Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development gave 
a short presentation on the performance within Human Resources and 
Organisational Development, outlining work which had been undertaken to 
improve performance and areas where improvement was needed, as outlined 
within the report.   

 
 The Chairman asked whether appraisals were linked to Single Status 
and in response, the Head of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development said that on performance and competency there may be a link 
with Single Status in the way increments were awarded.  Councillor H. 
Isherwood said that it was important that appraisals were undertaken and the 
Chairman felt that a way to ensure this was to include the requirement to carry 
them out in the manager’s appraisal.   

 
[...]
ber of these budget pressures 
which would continue into the current financial year and outlined the actions 
that were being taken to address them.  These were also highlighted in the 
Month 2 monitoring report which was considered by Cabinet in July. 

Full details of the reasons for the variances are shown in Appendix 3, from 
where it can be seen that in addition to the historic pressures described 
above, there are also a small number of emerging new pressures.  Appendix 
3 also details the specific management actions that are in place to reduce 
these overspends, including the consideration of some of these pressures for 
ongoing funding within the budget process for 2013/14. 

Within the Leisure Service the £8m refurbishment of Leisure Centre Provision 
in Flint and Deeside has been completed.  The business plans for each centre 
highlighted the need for the Council to invest revenue funding to support the 
new facilities in their first year of operation.  It is now recommended that 
£0.361m is allocated from contingency as a one-off investment for this 
purpose.

Page 20



3.05 It is the intention of Management to contain the currently projected variation 
within the overall agreed Council budget for the year. As part of the ongoing 
work to develop the MTFP, opportunities to generate efficiencies are being 
explored including those that may have a positive impact on the 2012/13 
projected outturn.

3.06 The projected outturn for Central & Corporate Finance reflects additional 
corporate “windfall” income of £0.081m, arising from payment of a claim 
against Welsh Government for costs in respect of staff time incurred in  
supporting the recent Housing stock transfer tenants consultation and ballot. 
A total of £0.100m was claimed for staff time, which has been apportioned as 
appropriate between the Council Fund (£0.081m) and the HRA (£0.019m). 

RISKS / ASSUMPTIONS
3.07 The in-year over / (under) spends shown in the table at paragraph 3.01 reflect 

the fo
[...]
rn reported to Cabinet on 10th July showed 
unearmarked reserves at 31st March 2012 (above the base level of £5.476m) 
of £0.992m, after taking into account commitments in 2012/13 : 

 Use of £0.973m to meet one-off / time limited costs 

 Ringfencing of £1.500m to support Organisational Change 
costs

5.02 Appendix 6 details the movements to date on unearmarked reserves and the 
level of contingency sum remaining. As a result of these movements the 
current projected level of the contingency reserve at the end of March 2013 is 
an overdrawn amount of £0.422m. However as noted in section 3.05 it is the 
intention of Management to contain the currently projected variation within the 
overall agreed Council budget for the year which will also have a positive 
effect on the contingency reserve. 

6.00 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT

6.01 On 21st February 2012, the Council approved a Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) budget for 2012/13 of £26.671m. The budget provided for a closing 
balance of £0.867m, which at 3.25 % of total expenditure satisfies the prudent 
approach of ensuring a minimum level of 3 %. 

Page 22



6.02 The 2011/12 final outturn reported to Cabinet on 10th July 2012 showed a 
closing balance at the end of 2011/12 of £1.857m (subject to audit) which was 
£0.753m more than when the 2012/13 budget was set. This had the effect of 
increasing the closing balance for 2011/12 by the same amount. 

6.03 At Month3 there is an overall projected overspend of £0.030m and a projected 
closing balance of £1.590m, which at 6 % of total expenditure satisfies the 
prudent approach of ensuring a minimum level of 3 %. 

6.04 Appendix 7 details the reasons for variances occurring to date and the actions 
planned to deal with them. 

6.05 The projected outturn reflects provision for the following item which it is 
recommended be funded by way of allocations from the HRA balances. 

 Provision of £0.050m for possible exit costs (redundancy / pension  
fund strain payments) arising 
[...]
March 

2013 
10.00 

Q3 performance reporting 
 
Revenue Budget Monitoring 2012/13 Month 9 
 
Capital Programme 2012/13 Month 9 

 MEM 
 
HF 

Thursday 
18th April 

2013 
10.00 

Revenue Budget Monitoring 2012/13 Month 10  HF 

P
age 110



Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee  
FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2012/13 

 

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\7\1\AI00002172\$enxacdee.doc Last printed 07/09/2012 8:39 AM Page 3 of 3 

Key to officer acronyms:  
 
CE   Chief Executive, 
DE   Director of Environment,  
HF    Head of Finance,  
HLD    Head of Legal & Democratic Services,  
HICT    Head of ICT & Customer Services,  
HHROD  Head of H& & OD, 
CFM   Corporate Finance Manager,  
PPPM  Policy Performance & Partnerships Manager 
MEM  Member Engagement Manager     
 
 
 P

age 111



P
age 112

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	MinutesCRS12thJuly2012Final

	4 Revenue Budget Monitoring 2012/13 (Month 3)
	20120906100227_000703_0002363_Execreport
	20120906100227_001598_0002364_App1CS3
	20120906100228_001599_0002365_App2Env3
	Enc. 3 for Executive for Revenue Budget Monitoring 201213 Month 3_v1
	20120906100229_001601_0002367_App4Corp3
	20120906100229_001602_0002368_App5Cent3
	Enc. 6 for Executive for Revenue Budget Monitoring 201213 Month 3_v1
	20120906100230_001604_0002370_App7HRA3

	5 Quarter 1 Service Performance Report
	Enc. 1 for General Template (all other Committees) for Quarter 1 Service Performance Report
	Enc. 2 for General Template (all other Committees) for Quarter 1 Service Performance Report
	Enc. 3 Quarter 1 Service Performance Report
	Enc. 4 for General Template (all other Committees) for Quarter 1 Service Performance Report
	Enc. 5 for General Template (all other Committees) for Quarter 1 Service Performance Report

	6 Forward Work Programme
	Enc. 1 for General Template (all other Committees) for Forward Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
13 SEPTEMBER 2012 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at Delyn Committee Room, County 
Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Thursday, 13 September 2012 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Richard Jones (Chairman) 
Councillors: Haydn Bateman, Marion Bateman, Clive Carver, Peter Curtis, 
Ian Dunbar, Richard Lloyd, Paul Shotton, Ian Smith and Nigel Steele-Mortimer 
 
APOLOGIES:  
Councillors Ron Hampson, Mike Lowe and Arnold Woolley.  Head of ICT and 
Customer Services 
 
ALSO PRESENT:  
Councillor J.B. Attridge attended as an observer   
 
CONTRIBUTORS:  
 Leader of the Council, Cabinet Member for Corporate Management, Chief 
Executive, Head of Finance, Head of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, Corporate Finance 
Manager and Operational Services Manager 
For minute number 25 - Director of Lifelong Learning and Head of Leisure and 
Culture 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:   
Member Engagement Manager and Committee Officer 
 

21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS) 
 

No declarations of interest were made.  
 

22. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 5 July 2012 and 12 
July 2012 had been circulated to Members with the agenda. 

 
Matters Arising 
 
5 July 2012 meeting 

 
  Councillor C.S. Carver asked whether a date had been arranged for the 

next meeting of the Single Status Project Board.  The Chief Executive confirmed 
that he would make enquiries and advise Councillor Carver outside of the 
meeting.   

 
 Councillor P.J. Curtis indicated that a written response had not yet been 
received on further details on car parks; the Member Engagement Manager 
circulated a response.   
 
 



 

 
  12 July 2012 meeting 
 

 The Member Engagement Manager advised that the end time for the 
meeting would be amended to read 11.44 a.m. 

 
 RESOLVED: 

 
That subject to the foregoing, the minutes be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.  
 

23. VARIATION IN ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

The Chairman indicated that there would be a slight change in the order of 
business to bring forward the Quarter 1 Service Performance reports for Legal 
and Democratic Services and Finance.  The remainder of the agenda would then 
be considered in the order as shown.     
 

24. QUARTER 1 SERVICE PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
Legal and Democratic Services  
 

The Head of Legal and Democratic Services introduced a report to request 
that the Committee consider the 2012/13 Quarter 1 service performance reports, 
note the position of the Strategic Assessment of Risks and Challenges (SARC) 
contained within the performance reports and note progress made against the 
Improvement Targets contained within the performance reports.  He gave a short 
presentation on the performance within Legal and Democratic Services, outlining 
work which had been undertaken to improve performance and areas where 
improvement was needed, as outlined within the report.   

 
The Chairman asked if an estimate could be provided of when the risk for 

data protection could be reported as green in the SARC document.  The Chief 
Executive explained that it was a specific risk but should be amber or green next 
year.   

 
Councillor C.S. Carver commented on the small number of Members who 

attended the Code of Conduct training sessions.  He also asked if letters which 
did not specifically refer to being a Freedom of Information request were included 
in the figures reported as being received and determined.  The Chief Executive 
and Head of Legal and Democratic Services confirmed that the figures were 
indicative of the number of questions which specifically mentioned being a 
Freedom of Information request.   

 
In response to a question from Councillor P. Curtis, the Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services said that the 51 new parking prosecutions were those which 
had been taken to Court and not just the number of people who had been given 
parking tickets.  He added that the figures did not include prosecutions 
undertaken by North Wales Police.   

 
Councillor R. Lloyd asked if the turnout for voting could be increased.  The 

Chief Executive said that the Authority did all it could to encourage voters and the 



 

Chairman said that candidates could also remind the public about voting when 
they were visiting areas in the run up to the elections.   

   
 Finance 
 

The Head of Finance introduced a report to request that the Committee 
consider the 2012/13 Quarter 1 service performance reports, note the position of 
the Strategic Assessment of Risks and Challenges (SARC) contained within the 
performance reports and note progress made against the Improvement Targets 
contained within the performance reports.  She gave a short presentation on the 
performance within Finance, outlining work which had been undertaken to 
improve performance and areas where improvement was needed, as outlined 
within the report.   

 
The Leader of the Council explained that a substantial risk to the Council 

was the introduction of the Welfare Reform and that an early estimate for the new 
Council Tax Support Scheme was that it could cost £2m in 2013/14.  An 
announcement was awaited on the amount of funding which would be available 
from Welsh Government.  The Welfare Reform Board, which was open to all 
Cabinet Members and Group Leaders and other partner organisations, had 
recently been established with the risk of costs being identified as a key priority 
for those on the Board.  The Head of Finance said that the Council currently 
budgeted on the basis that 99% of Council Tax was collected but that it was 
anticipated that this could reduce to 97.5% following the introduction of the 
changes to Council Tax benefits.  Should this be the case it would be at a cost of 
approximately £0.900m for the Council.  The Chief Executive and the Chairman 
commented on the potential impact to precepts set by North Wales Police and 
Town & Community Councils.  The Head of Finance said that a letter was being 
prepared to send to Town and Community Councils to assist them with their early 
budget planning.  The Leader suggested that a report on the financial impact of 
the Welfare Reform be considered by the Committee at a future meeting due to it 
being such a significant issue.   

 
The Cabinet Member for Corporate Management advised that the 

Authority should ensure that the public were aware of the situation and Councillor 
Curtis asked whether prosecutions would increase due to non-payment of 
Council Tax.  The Chief Executive responded that the enforcement policy had not 
changed but there may need to be sensitivity around applying the policy 
depending on individual circumstances.  He went on to explain that the public 
would be provided with information to ensure that they were aware of the 
changes due to Welfare Reform but added that the scope of the Council to help 
was limited due to the Authority not being responsible for the rules around 
Welfare Reform.  He added that the Department of Work and Pensions were due 
to undertake a publicity campaign shortly.   

 
Councillor I. Dunbar felt that the Council Tax collection rate being set at 

97.5% was too high.  He was also concerned that the changes in benefits would 
be detrimental to a significant number of people.  The Chairman said the rate 
could be considered by Members at the budget setting stage when more 
information was available.            

 
 



 

 RESOLVED: 
 
 (a) That the reports be received; and 
 
 (b) That a report on the financial impact of Welfare Reform be considered by 

the Committee at a future date.   
 

25. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2012/13 (MONTH 3) 
 

The Corporate Finance Manager introduced the report to provide 
Members with the latest Revenue Budget Monitoring information for 2012/13 as 
at Month 3 which would be submitted to Cabinet on 18 September 2012.   

 
  The projected in-year overspend of £1.053m was mainly due to a currently 

forecast overspend of £1.303m within Lifelong Learning, comprising of Leisure 
£0.399m, School Improvement Service £0.073m, Schools related £0.345m, 
Service units £0.245m and Facilities £0.274m, offset by minor savings of 
£0.033m.  The significant in-year projected variances to date were detailed in 
appendices 1 to 5 for Council Fund and appendix 7 for Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA).  Within Leisure Services, the £8m refurbishment of Leisure 
Centre Provision in Flint and Deeside had been completed on time and on 
budget.  The business plans for each centre highlighted the need for the Council 
to invest revenue funding to support the new facilities in their first year of 
operation.  It was now being recommended to Cabinet that £0.361m be allocated 
from contingency as a one-off investment for this purpose.  It was the intention of 
Management to contain the currently projected variation within the overall agreed 
Council budget for the year. As part of the ongoing work to develop the Medium 
Term Financial Plan, opportunities to generate efficiencies were being explored, 
including those that may have a positive impact on the 2012/13 projected outturn.   

 
  The Corporate Finance Manager also highlighted the risks/assumptions 

and non standard inflation of £0.078m in respect of Energy for Street Lighting, 
Energy, Fuel and Food.  Appendix 6 detailed the movements to date on 
unearmarked reserves and the level of contingency sum remaining.  As a result 
of these movements, the current projected level of the contingency reserve at the 
end of March 2013 was an overdrawn amount of £0.422m.  

 
  The HRA reported an overall projected overspend of £0.030m at Month 3 

and a projected closing balance of £1.590m, which at 6% of total expenditure 
satisfied the prudent approach of ensuring a minimum level of 3%.  Appendix 7 
provided details of the variance for the HRA.  It was recommended that delegated 
authority be granted to the Head of Housing to allocate additional CERA 
contributions from HRA balances over and above the required level of 3% of total 
expenditure.   

 
  The Chief Executive explained that the projected outturn for Central & 

Corporate Finance reflected additional corporate “windfall” income of £0.081m, 
arising from payment of a claim against Welsh Government for costs in respect of 
staff time incurred in supporting the recent Housing stock transfer tenants 
consultation and ballot.  A total of £0.100m was claimed for staff time, which had 
been apportioned as appropriate between the Council Fund (£0.081m) and the 
HRA (£0.019m).  The Chief Executive added that the overspend in the Lifelong 



 

Learning Directorate was being taken seriously and he introduced the Director of 
Lifelong Learning and the Head of Culture and Leisure to provide details and 
answer questions on the issue.   

 
  The Leader of the Council felt that it was important that a detailed 

discussion was undertaken by the Lifelong Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee about the Lifelong Learning overspend as he felt that a projected 
overspend at Month 3 was a concern.  He referred to the loss of revenue due to 
the leisure refurbishment programme and the early trading of new facilities and 
hoped that as this was a one-off investment it could be treated as a priority.   

 
  The Chief Executive said that it important to note that the Leisure 

overspend was a significant amount in relation to the total budget for the service 
and added that the overspend had been partly due to the income loss and partly 
because it had been highlighted in the business plan but not followed through.  A 
significant amount of work was required to rectify the issue and it was important 
that it be dealt with as soon as possible to reduce the overspend identified at 
Month 3.   

 
  The Director of Lifelong Learning explained that even though the £8m 

refurbishment of Flint and Deeside Leisure Centres had been completed on time 
and on budget, the business plan profiled a gradual build-up of usage by 
customers, requiring £0.361m support from the contingency reserves.  The 
refurbishment was part of a larger programme within Leisure Services which also 
included other projects which the Director detailed such as new booking system 
and catering offers.  A more flexible staff structure was also being considered to 
ensure that employees were operational when and where they were needed.  He 
added that there was also a need to ensure that the fees and charges for service 
provision were competitive with neighbouring authorities.  The Director also 
commented on other changes within the Lifelong Learning portfolio which 
included school improvements and significant changes to the facilities 
management portfolio.  He drew Member’s attention to earlier comments about 
the Welfare Reform which would also have an impact on the Lifelong Learning 
portfolio due to the continuing need for free school meal requests which was 
anticipated to rise further following the implementation of the reforms.       

 
  The Chief Executive said that the fault appeared to be the mismatch 

between the business plan and the core budget, which had not been corrected.  
He shared the concerns on transparency but said that work to rectify the problem 
had been undertaken quickly once the problem had been identified.  Councillor P. 
Curtis felt that the business plan had not worked.  It was also noted that as new 
facilities the business plan projections would need to be carefully monitored over 
the early months of trading.  The Head of Finance advised that the £0.361m was 
included in the overspend of £0.700m, not in addition to it.     

 
  Councillor Curtis queried whether the projected overspend would have an 

impact on work on other leisure centres.  The Leader of the Council said that this 
was a challenge for the Authority and re-emphasised that the projected 
overspend was significant and if it was left unchallenged could result in service 
cuts.  He said that urgent action had been taken to suggest use of £0.361m from 
contingency reserves but added that it was important to harness interest and 
footfall on the back of the Olympic legacy and rise to the challenge.  The Chief 



 

Executive said that it was important to find a remedy for the overspend and 
reminded Members that the overspend was 10% of the total budget for Leisure 
Services.  The Director of Lifelong Learning said that the mismatch between 
service delivery expectations and budget was of a longstanding nature and that a 
further separate piece of work which would be submitted to Cabinet and 
Overview & Scrutiny was being undertaken on the need to generate footfall for all 
of the leisure facilities run by the Council.  The Chairman asked how it could be 
ensured that this did not happen again in the future as there had been 
opportunities to identify the budget error which had been missed.   

 
  Councillor P. Shotton asked about marketing of the facilities and whether 

concessions were given to Council employees which would encourage them to 
take family and friends to the centres, which he felt would make the leisure 
centres successful.  The Director said that a range of marketing strategies were 
in place via leaflets and social networks and work was ongoing with partners to 
renew these strategies.  He felt that it was appropriate for all users of the leisure 
centres to be able to receive the same offers whether they were employees of the 
Council or members of the public so did not feel that concessions to the 
workforce were appropriate.  He added that positive comments on experiences in 
the new facilities had been received both from employees and the public which 
he welcomed.   

 
  Councillor M. Bateman asked whether any funding was available to 

upgrade the all-weather pitch in Sychdyn which she said was in urgent need of 
repair, rather than concentrating all of the work on the leisure centres at Flint and 
Deeside.  The Director responded that the funding for Flint and Deeside had 
been from a commercial company and had not been funded up front by the 
Council.  A renewal fund was not in place for the all-purpose pitches which he felt 
was a risk but reminded Members that the works undertaken at Flint and Deeside 
had meant that these sites had been removed from the list of risks which had 
been identified which could free up funding for other areas.   

 
  The Leader of the Council said that there were other areas which required 

funding for improvements/renewal but added that the Welfare Reform could also 
have an impact on the funding and use of the centres by customers.  He felt that 
further reports to future meetings of the Committee were appropriate.  The Chief 
Executive spoke of service growth and the need to be more creative in the 
budget process.     

 
  Councillor Curtis welcomed the decision to look at other facilities but 

queried why the slide and café had been removed from Holywell Leisure Centre 
and why the centre closed on bank holidays.  The Head of Culture and Leisure 
said that the slide had reached the end of its useful life and the capital funding 
had not been available to replace it.  The café provision was being reconsidered 
and the site was closed on bank holidays due to it not being cost effective to 
open them due to the cost of employee bank holiday payments.   

 
  Councillor N.R. Steele-Mortimer referred to the variance overspend of 

£0.073m for the School Improvement Service and asked if this was a one-off or 
recurring charge.  The Director responded that this was an ongoing pressure to 
pay for the software and licence costs.   

 



 

  The Chairman referred back to the £0.361m requested to be taken from 
the contingency reserve to reduce the overspend in Leisure Services and felt that 
it should have been included in the table showing total expenditure and income; 
this would allow the need to use reserves to be quantified and the risk included in 
the Risk/assumptions section of the report.  The Leader of the Council felt that 
the narrative could also be amended to reflect what had taken place.  He felt that 
it was important that this was not a risk to the Council for future years.  The Chief 
Executive said that this was not a normal circumstance and lessons had been 
learned and amendments made for future reports.   

 
  The Chairman suggested that variances on Locality Teams (Localities), 

Vacancy Management (Development & Resources), Family Placement 
(Children’s Services) and Professional Support (Children’s Services) reported in 
appendix 1 be referred to Social and Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee for detailed consideration.   

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the report be noted; and 
 
(b) That variances on Locality Teams (Localities), Vacancy Management 

(Development & Resources), Family Placement (Children’s Services) and 
Professional Support (Children’s Services) reported in appendix 1 be 
referred to Social and Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee for 
detailed consideration.   

 
26. QUARTER 1 SERVICE PERFORMANCE REPORT 

 
ICT and Customer Services 

 
The Operational Services Manager introduced a report to request that the 

Committee consider the 2012/132 Quarter 1 service performance reports, note 
the position of the Strategic Assessment of Risks and Challenges (SARC) 
contained within the performance reports and note progress made against the 
Improvement Targets contained within the performance reports.  He gave a short 
presentation on the performance within ICT and Customer Services, outlining 
work which had been undertaken to improve performance and areas where 
improvement was needed, as outlined within the report.   

 
In response to a question from Councillor I. Dunbar on the Procurement – 

General Update and the national pilot scheme being undertaken by the Authority 
alongside Swansea and Merthyr, the Operational Services Manager provide 
further detail on how the scheme worked.   

 
Councillor C.S. Carver commented on the problems which he had 

experienced when using the Guest wireless system.  The Operational Services 
Manager explained that he would look at the issues raised and try and identify a 
solution.    
 
 
 
 



 

Human Resources and Organisational Development 
 
The Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development 

introduced a report to request that the Committee consider the 2012/132 Quarter 
1 service performance reports, note the position of the Strategic Assessment of 
Risks and Challenges (SARC) contained within the performance reports and note 
progress made against the Improvement Targets contained within the 
performance reports.  She gave a short presentation on the performance within 
Human Resources and Organisational Development, outlining work which had 
been undertaken to improve performance and areas where improvement was 
needed, as outlined within the report.   

 
Councillor P.J. Curtis welcomed the pilot scheme in Streetscene for 

physiotherapy but raised concern about the sickness levels and asked whether 
enough was being done on enforcement of the policy.  The Head of Human 
Resources and Organisational Development said that she would provide further 
information on the pilot scheme to a future meeting of the Committee.  There had 
been a slow but steady improvement in the reduction in sickness levels and she 
added that the policy was enforced and had led to some employees being 
dismissed due to their sickness record.  Councillor Curtis felt that the sickness 
levels would have reduced because of the flexi scheme operated by the Council 
but this had not been the case, however he welcomed the work that was ongoing.   

 
The Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development provided 

an update on progress made on implementing the self service modules on iTrent.  
She explained that the Expenses module for claiming mileage and subsistence 
was being rolled out across Corporate Services currently.  In response to a 
question from Councillor M. Bateman, the Head of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development said that the guidance on subsistence was being 
reviewed and explained that only a small number of the workforce were eligible to 
receive subsistence payments.  She added that she would provide further 
information on the policy.  The Leader of the Council welcomed the offer to 
provide further information but said that one example may be where an employee 
was representing the Council on an overnight stay.   

  
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the reports be received; 
 
(b) That the Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development 

provide further details on the policy on subsistence claims.   
 

27. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The Member Engagement Manager introduced the report to advise on the 
Forward Work Programme for the Committee.   
 
 During earlier discussions it had been agreed that reports on the following 
be submitted to future Committee meetings:- 
 
1.  Workforce Information Report 
2. People Strategy update 



 

3. Financial risk developing from the Welfare Reform project 
 

The Member Engagement Manager added that as the Cabinet developed 
its Forward Work Programme, topics would be fed into the programme for this 
Committee but reminded Members that they could also suggest topics for 
inclusion.  He suggested that the Chairman, Vice-chairman and Member 
Engagement Manager populate the Forward Work Programme for the future 
meetings.   

 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the Member Engagement Manager, Chairman and Vice-Chairman populate 

the Forward Work Programme for the future meetings.   
 

28. DURATION OF MEETING 
 

  The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and ended at 12.50 p.m. 
 

29. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE 
 

  There was 1 member of the public or press in attendance. 
 

 
 
 

 

   

 Chairman  
 


